

Horstead Centre, Rectory Road, Norwich, NR12 7EP (01603 737215

@ horstead.centre@horsteadcentre.org.uk

www.horsteadcentre.org.uk

Horstead Centre – Risk Statement

Reviewed May 2023

At the Horstead Centre, we hold ourselves to the highest standards of safety and risk management in all areas of our provision, from catering, accommodation and activities, to safeguarding and data protection.

We ask that our visiting guests also maintain a vigilant and compliant attitude to managing their own health and safety *and* the safety of those for whom they are responsible. All concerns must be brought at the earliest opportunity to the Manager or the Chief Instructor.

All Horstead activity instructors hold a relevant National Governing Body (NGB) qualification, or statement of competence signed by an appropriately experienced and qualified person consistent with the requirements of the Licensing Regulations.

The Horstead Centre operates a Safer Recruitment policy, and all staff are periodically DBS checked and trained in safeguarding children.

The Horstead Centre holds an insurance policy with the Activities Industry Mutual (AIM) for up to £5,000,000 of public and products liability.

All policies, risk assessments and statements of insurance are available on request.

Statement of Risk Management for activities:

All Horstead instructors hold a relevant National Governing Body (NGB) qualification, or statement of competence signed by an appropriately experienced and qualified person consistent with the requirements of the Licensing Regulations. Activities are regularly observed for quality assurance and for compliance with our activity risk assessments. These risk assessments are reviewed at least annually or if a new consideration arises.

The Horstead Centre holds the Adventuremark Quality badge and has been deemed to have met or exceeded the necessary standards for the safe delivery of adventurous activities as defined by the Adventurous Activities Industry Advisory Board (AAIAC).

Remaining risk:

Despite the best efforts of our qualified and professional team, all indoor and outdoor activities hold a small element of risk to the health of participating individuals and groups. Whilst it is the Horstead Centre's responsibility to mitigate and manage these risks to acceptable levels, we cannot eradicate them entirely.

To ensure that all risks are minimised, we need the collaboration and compliance of our guests. The Horstead Centre cannot be held responsible for accidents, illness or injury resulting from any behaviour or actions that are contrary to any guidance and instruction given by the Horstead Centre team, or resulting from any unsupervised and/or unsanctioned risky behaviour.

Consent:

In making a booking with the Horstead Centre the lead person from each visiting group commits to ensuring that *all* participants (or their legal guardians) understand the small risks associated with our provision, as described in blue above. This same lead person must also ensure that they have received clear, recorded consent from all visitors to attend the Centre *and* to participate in their chosen activities.

Horstead Centre Trust is a residential activity centre in the Diocese of Norwich Charity no: 303986 VAT no: 282 0458 63

Custodian trustee: Norwich Diocesan Board of Finance Ltd Registered Office: Diocesan House, 109 Dereham Road, Easton, Norwich NR9 5ES Company no: 88175 Charity no: 249318 Tel: 01603 880853 <u>www.dioceseofnorwich.org</u>





